
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

PARLIAMENTARY ]DEBATES,

SESSIOX OF THE YEAIR 1877.

VOLUME 11.

'4

COMPRISING THE PERIOD FROM THE

TENTH DAY OF JULY TO THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST.

/

A
P ER TH:

BY AUTHORITY: RICHARD PETHER, GOVERNMENT PRINTER.

1878.

I ti

I



LEGISLATURE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

GOVERNOR:
His Excellency Sir WILLIAM CLEAVER FRANCIS ROBINSON, K.C.M.G.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:
Colonial Secretary (Acting) ..
Attorney General......... ...
Officer Commanding the Troops..
Surveyor General, &c......

The Hon. A. O'GRADr LEFROY
The Hon. H. H. Hoc=Nw
The Hon. Lieut.-Colonel E. D. HARVEST
The Hon. M. FRASER

LEGISLATIVE CO'UNCIL.

SPEAKER:

Sir L-xE SAMUEL LEAnE, Knight.

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES:

Sir THOMAS COCKBURN-CAMPBELL, Baronet.

OFFICIAL MEMIBERS:

Colonial Secretary (Acting) ............... The Hon. ANTHrONY O'GnrAD tErROr.
Attorney General..... ... . . The Hon. HENRY Hicas HOCKING.
Commissioner of Crown Lands (and Surveyor

General) ... ... ... ... . The Hon. MALCOLM FRASER.

NOMINEE MEMBRVIERS:

Burt, Mr. Septimus
Glyde, Mr. George

IHardey, Mr. Richard Watson
IParker, Mr. 'Stephen Stanley

ELECTED MEMBERS:

Brown, Mr. Maitland, Geraldton. Leake, Sir Luke Samuel, Perth.
Burges, Mr. Thomas, North District. Marmion, Mr. William Edward, Fremantle.
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockburn, Baronet, Monger, Mr. Joseph Taylor, York.

Albany. Padhury, Mr. Walter, Swan.
Crowther, Mr. Charles, Greenough. Pearse, Mr. William Silas, Fremantle.
Gale, Mr. Richard, Vasse. Randell, Mr. George, Perth.
Hamereley, Mr. Samuel Richard, Murray and Shenton, Mr. George, Toodyny.

Williams Steere, Mr. James George Lee, Wellington.

V --

4

I



I:N D EX

TO

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES,

ITOLUITM E 1 1.

EXPLANATION OF~ ABBEVIATIONqS.

Int., Introduction of Bill.-1R. 2R. 3R., First, Second, or Third Reading.-w., Withdrawn-
Corn., Committee of the whole House, or Committed.-Re-com., Re-c6mmitted or Re-
committal.-Cons., Consideration of.-m., Motion.-Obs., Observation.-q., Question.

Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill
1R. 111; 2R. 129; Comn. 152; 3R. 166

Address in Re-ply to GovernoQr's Speech

in. (Mr. Crowther), 6; Select Coin., 8; Com-.,
9-17

Admiralty and Colonial Survey

q. (Mr. Steere), 137

Appropriation Bill
1R. 163; 2R. 168, 3a. 168

Attorney General; Increase of Salary, 121

ATTORNEY GENERAL (Ho0n. H. H. H1ock-
ing)

Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill, 130
Ballot Act, 1877, Suspension Bill, 166, 167
Ballot Bill, 35, 38, 39, 67, 68, 69, 69, 70, 71,

72, 95, 96, 96, 101, 160, 160, 160, 160, 161,
161, 161

Burns' case, 41
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 32, 53
Extradition Bill, Western Australia, 1877,

35
High School, 135
Imported Stock Act, Amendment Bill, 55

ATTORNEY GENERAL-continued.

Industrial Schools Act, Amendment Bill,
64, 65, '73

Pensions Bill, 59, 63
Police Department, 126
Question of Grievance-Resolutions of the

House, 146
Question of Privilege-Reflections on Mem-

bers of the House by Sub-Inspectors of
Police, 51

Railway Act, 1873, Amendment Bill, 151,
151

Sale and Leasing of Settled Estates Bill,
110

Savings Bank Deposits, 28
School Board Elections-Pocedure at, 152
Steam Communication with South Austra-

lia, '76, 80
Vesting certain powers in Officers of Cus-

toms Bill, 111, 120, 120, 121, 121
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 1877, 89, 107, 109

3 3.

Ballot Act, 1877, Suspension Bill
1R. 166; 2R. 167; Coin. 167; 3R. 167

I



VI BAt [INDEX.] BUB
BalloC~frn, 1877

In. 9; 2R. 35; Coin. 67, 95, 100, 121; 3a.,
Governor's Message assenting to, 159

Ballot, Voting under
q. (Mr. Steere), 58

Bridge across Margaret River
mn. (Mr. Gale), 52, 65

BROWN, Mr. MAITLAND
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 13
Arrest of Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal

Bill, 181, 152, 152
Ballot Bill, 38, 68, 70, 70, 96, 100, 101, 161
Classification of Clerks, 116
Court House and Police Station at North-

ampton, 150
Dangerous Matches Act, 1876, Repeal Bill,

1877, 82
Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, 84
District Roads Boards Audit Bill, 32
Eastern Districts Railway, mn. 19; 20, 21, 23,

24
Escorting Native Prisoners, 85
Estimates, mn. 111, 135
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, ms. 44; 48
Geraldton Lock-up, q. 65
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, 30,

148
Guildford and Fremantle Railway-Question

of route ms. 44; 48
High School, 135
Imported Stock Act, Amendment Bill, 54,

55
Industrial Schools Act-Amendment Bill,

64, mn. 64; 72
Mail between Geraldton and Sand!ford River,

141
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Binl,

2R. 80
Medical Officer at Northampton, 151
Opening Letters at General Post Office on

Sunday, 85
Pensions Binl, 2n. 61
Police Department, 126, 127, 144
Police Force in Perth, Return of, 19
Police Ordinance, 1861-Amendment Bill,

167
Prevention of Spread of Rabbits, 40
Question of Grievance--Resolutions of the

House, 131, 145, 147
Question of Privilege--Reflections on Mem-

bers of the House by certain Sub-
Inspectors of Police, 51

Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-
bourne, 86

Salaries of Officers on Geraldton and North-
ampton Railway, 119

Salary of Inspector of Sheep, Perth District,
142

School House at Northampton, 49, 73
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 78
Steam Communication with Straits Settle-

ments, and India, 164, 165, 165

BROWN, Mr. M.-cntinued.
Survey (Special) of North District, 139
Swan River-Improvement of Navigation

of, 57
Telegraph between Geraldton and North-

ampton q. 66
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 1877, 87, 94, 108, 109,
110, 110, 110

Budget Speech, 102

EmaGES, Mr. THOMAS
Court House and Police Station at North-

ampton, 151
Dangerous Matches Eml, 82
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 32, 58, 53
Eastern Districts Railway, 22, 23
Escorting Native Prisoners, 85
Estimates, 115, m. 115
Fremantle and Guildiford Railway-Ques-

tion of route, 46
Geraldton and Northampton Railway-

Opening of portion of line, 30, 148
Grant to Mr. Bussell, 143.
Opening Foreign Mails on Sunday at

General Post Office, 86
Pensions Bill, 2R. 63
Police Department, 144
Police Force at Perth-Return of, 19
Question of Privilege-Reflections on mem-

bers of the House by certain Sub-Inspec-
tors of Police, 51

Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-
bourne, 86, 141, 142

Salaries of Officers on Geraldton and North-
ampton Railway, 118, 119

School-house at Northampton, 150, 151
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 78
Steam Communication with Melbourne

(Messrs. Lilly's offer), 155
Steam Communication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 165
Survey (Special) of North District, m. 115,

m. 138; 140

Burns' case
g. (Mr. Randeli), 40

BURT, Mr. Srn'nasus
Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill, II1,

129, 152, 152, 153, 153, 153, 153
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 6
Ballot Bill, 70, 162
Classification of Clerks, 116
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 33, 34
Estimates, 115, 116
Marriage, with Deceased Wife's Sister Binl,

80
Opening Foreign 'Mails at General Post

Office on Sunday, 85
Paris Universal Exhibition, 166

VI BAL BUR[ INDEX. ]



BITR [INDEX.] COM VII

BURT, Mr. S.-continued.
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 78,

80
Steam Dredge, q. 136
Telegraph Messages Act, 1874, Amendment

Bill, 120
Transfer Duty on Land, 156
Vesting certain powers in Officers of Cus-

toms urnl, 121
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act 1872,

Amendment Bill, 1877, 92

Bunbury Board of Inquiry (in re Messrs. Clif-
ton and Carey), m. (Mr. Steere), 27

Bussell, Mr.-Grant to
m. (Mr. Crowther), 143

C.

CAMPBELL, Sir T. CocRBURN
Dangerous Matches Bill, 2x. 81, 83
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 33, 33
Elementary Education Act 1871, Amend-

maent Bill, 1877, 128
Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister Birn,

2R. 80
Police Station on Eucla Telegraph Line,

q. 87
Powder Magazine at Albany, q. 87; ms. 101
Rabbits-Prevention of Spread of, ms. 39
Scab in Sheep, Ohs. 26

Canal above and below Perth Bridge
ms. (Mr. Randall), 58, 65, 136

Canning River-Improvement of
ms. (Mr. Randell), 58, 65, 136

Coal Seam on the Upper Irwin
mn. (Mr. Crowther), 99, 120

COLONIAL SECRETARY, ACTING, (Hon. A.
O'G-rady Lefroy)

Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, ms.
for select committee, 8, ms. 9, mn. 17

Admiralty and Colonial Survey, 137
Appropriation urnl, 168
Classification of Clerks, 116
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill, 99, 99
Director of Public Works, 117, 117
District Roads Boards Audit urn, 2R. 30,

31, 34
Elementary Education Act 1871, Amend-

ment urnl, 1877, 97, 100; 2a. 128
Escorting Native Prisoners, 84

COLONIAL SECRETARY, Acting-continued.
Estimates, 111, 113, 114, 114, 115, 115, 115,

116, 120, 120, 122, 123, 123, 123, 123, 123,
133, 133, 134, 134, 134, 134, 135, 136, 136,
136

Eucla Telegraph Line, 42
Financial Statement, 102
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 4, 45, 49, 113
Geraldton and Northampton Riliway-Open-

ing of portion of line, 149
Geraldton and Northampton Railway-

Salaries of officials, 118, 118
Gun Bill, 19
Immigration (Messrs. Felgate & Cos. appli-

cation), 168
Imported Stock Act Amendment Bill, 55
Increase of Attorney General's salary, 121
Industrial Schools Act Amendment urnl, 2R.

34
Lock-up at Geraldton, 66
Maintenance of Paupers, 134
Paris Universal Exhibition, 166, 166
Police Department, 124, 125, 126, 127
Police Force in Perth, 18, 42
Police Station on Encla Telegraph Line, 87
Powder Magazine at Albany, 87
Question of Grievance-Resolutions of the

House, 132, 146
Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-

bourne, 87
Resolutions of the House-Question of

Grievance, 132, 146
Salary of Director of Public Works, 167
Savings' Bank Deposits, 28, 28
Sheriff, Appointment of, 122
Sinking Wells between Newcastle and

Victoria Plains, 137
Steam Communication with Melbourne

(Messrs. Lilly & Co's. offer), 155
Telegraph between Geraldton and North-

ampton, 66
Telegraph Station at Northampton, 150
Volunteer Corps for York, 137
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act 1872,

Amendment Birn, 1877, 93

COMMISSION ER OF CROWN LANDS (11on.
M. Fraser)

Ballot Bill, 162
Closing of Streets in Fremantle urnl, 95
Director of Public Works, 117
Floating Dock at Fremantle, 43
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 46
Eastern Districts Railway, 22
Grant to Mr. Russell, 143
Imported Stock Act, Amendment urnl, 54
Pensions Bill, 2R. 61
Resident *Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-

bourne, 86, 142
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 78, 79
Steam Communication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 163, 164
Survey (Special) of North District, 139, 140,

140
Voting under Ballot urn, 58

A

BUR COM VIT[ INDEX. ]



viii CON [INDEX.] EXTDestruction of Unlicensed Dogs
Confirmation of Expenditure Bill

IRe. 9, 2R. 35; m. (Mr. Steere), 35; corn. 99;
3R. 100

Confirmation of Expenditure-Report of Select
Committee, 78

Court House and Police Station at Northampton
m. (Mr. Brown), 150

CReOWTnER, MR. CHARLES
Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill, 130
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 5;

m. 6; 16
Ballot Bill, 69, 70, 70, 101
Classification of Clerks, 116
Coal Seam on Upper Irwin, m. 99
Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, 84
Director of Public Works, 117, 117
District Roads Boards Audit Bill, 31, 53
Dong-arra Jetty, m. 100
Ecclesiastical Services-Vote for, 135
Education-Vote for, 135
Estimates, 116, 122, 135, 135
Fremantlo and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 49
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, 30;

g. 56; 149
Geraldton and Northampton Railway-

Salaries of Officers, 119
High School, 135
Immigration (in re Messrs. Felgate & Co's

application), 168
Opening Foreign Malls at General Post

Office on Sundays, 86
Pensions Bill, 2R. 62
Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Gerald-

ton, 86, 142
Salaries of Officers, Geraldton and North-

ampton Railway, 119
Salary Director of Public Works, 167
Steam Communication with Adelaide, mn. 73,

79
Travelling Allowance of Director of Public

Works, 167
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 1877, 93

Dangerous Matches Act, 1876, Repeal
Bill, 1877

in. 66; 2R. 81; Coin. 81; 3R. 95

Departmental Expenditure--Report of Select
Committee, 98

in. (Mr. Steere), 56, 83; message, 102

Director of Public Works-Salary of, 167

Director of Public Works-Travelling Allowance

of, 167

District Roads Board Audit Bill
in. 9; 2R. 30; Coin. 52; 3R. 77

Dogs-Destruction of Unlicensed
mn. (M~r. Steero), 56, 83

Dongarra Jetty
mn. (Mr. Crowther), 100, 120

E.

Eastern Districts Railway, 19

Education Act
q. (Mr. Steere), 97, 100

Elementary Education Act,
ment Bill, 1877

1871, Amend-

in. 111; 2R. 128; Coin. 129; 3R. 152

Escorting Native Prisoners
Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 84, 101

Estimates, 1l1

Coin. 114-121, 133, 143

Eucla Telegraph Line
q. (Mr. Marsnion), 42

Expenditure, Confirmation of-Report of Select
Committee, 98

Extradition Bill, Western Australia, 1877
IR. 9; 2a. 35; Coin. 35; 3R. 65

VIII CON [ INDEX. ] EXT



FIN [INDEX.] RIG Ix

r.
Financial Statement, 103

Floating Dock at Fremantle
at. (Mr. Shenton), 42; 65

Flour, Price of
Obs. (Mr. Padbury), 114

Fremantle and Guildford Railway loan Bill
at. (Mr. Steere), 24, 66; message, 72
at. (Mr. Brown), 111

Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question of
Route

at. (Mr. Brown), 44
at. (Mr. Steere), 66

G.

GALE, Mr. RICHARD

Bridge across Margaret River, mt. 52
Dangerous Matches Act, Repeal Bil, 2B.,82
Grant to Mr. Bussed, 143
Mechanics' Institute, Busselton, at. 141
Wines Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 1877, 92

"Georgette," Wreck of-Grant to Mr. Bussell,
at. Mr. Crowther, 143

Geraldton Lockup
q. (Mr. Brown), 65

Geraldton and Northampton Railway
at. (Mr. Burges), 30; g. (Mr. Crowther), 56

Geraldton and Northampton Railway-Opening
of portion of Line

at. (Mr. Burges), 148

Geraldton and Northampton Railway-Salaries
of Officials

Obs. (Mr. Steere), 117,':119

Grievance, Question of-Resolutions of the House
Obs. (Mr. Brown), 131, 145

Governor's Messages
Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, 102
Fremantle and Guildford Railway Loan

Eml, '72
Opening Foreign Mails on Sunday, 102
Pensions Bill, 102
Steam communication with Adelaide, 102
Steam Communication with Melbourne,

(Messrs. Lilly's offer), 138
Transfer Duty on Land, 131, 163

Governor's Reply to Address in Reply to His
Excellency's Opening Speech, 18

Governor's Speech, Opening of Council, 1

Guildford and Fremnantle Railway Lean Bill
mt. (Mr. Steere), 24; 66; Message 72, mn.

(Mr. Brown), Ill

Guildford and Fremantle Railway-Question of
route

In. (Mr. Brown), 44; mt. (Mr. Steere), 66

Gun Bill
q. (Mr. Shenton), 19

1H.

HAMEESLEY, Mr. S. R.
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 34
Eastern Districts Railway, 20, 21, 22
Estimates, 113, 119, 120
Fremantle and Guildiford Railway, 113
Geraldton and Northampton Railway, 30
Pensions Bill, 2R. 61
Salary of Inspector of Sheep, Perth Dis-

trict, 142

HARDEY, Mr. R. W.
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Ques-

of route, 48
Opening Foreign Mails on Sunday, 86

High School
Obs. (Mr. Crowther), 135

HIG IxFIN [INDEX.]



x 1MM [INDEX.] MED
1.

Immigration, (Messrs. Felgate's application),
168

Imported Stock Act, 1876, Amendment
Bill, 1877

1R. 9; 2R. 34; Corn. 53, 64; 3n. 66

Industrial Schools Act, 1874, Amendment
Bill, 1877

1R. 9; 2R. 34; Corn. 64, 72, 95; 3R. 100

Jetty at Dongarra-Repair and extension of
m. (Mr. Crowther) 100

LEAKE, Sir L1. S.
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 46
Mechanics' Institute, Busselton, 141
Steam Communication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 165
Survey (Special) of North District, 140

Library, Law and Parliamentary, Bzcess of Ex-
penditure

m. (Mr. Steere), 143

Lock~-up at Geraldton
q. (Mr. Brown), 65

Magazine, Powder, at Albany
q(Sir T. C. Campbell), 87; m. (Sir T. C.
Campbell) 101

Mail between Geraldton and Sandford River
m. (Mr. Brown), 141

Mail s-Opening of Foreign, at General Post
Office on Sundays

m. (Mr. Shenton), 85

Maintenance of Discipline among Prisfn-
ers Bill

13. 5; 2R. 9; Corn. 9; 3n..35

Maintenance of Paupers, 134

Margaret River-Bridge across
M. (Mr. Gale), 52, 65

MARMIvoN, Mr. W. E.
Absconding Debtor's Act, Repeal Bill, 130
Ballot Bill, 69, 69, 71, 72, 96
Confirmation of Expenditure-Report of

Select Committee, q. 99
Dangerous Matches Act, Repeal Bill, 82
District Roads Boards Audit Bill, 33, 53, 53
Eastern Districts Railway, 21, 22, 23: m. 24
Estimates, 120, 120, 123, 123, 133, 133, 134,

134
Eucla, Telegraph Line, q. 42
Floating Dock at Fremantle, 43
Fremantle and Guildford Railway!-Question

of route, 45, 45, 50
Imported Stock Act, Amendment Bill, 53,53
Industrial Schools Act, Amendment Bill, 64;

m. 72
Police Department, 126
Salaries of Officials, Geraldton and North-

ampton Railway, 118
Savings' Banks Deposits, m. 27, 28, 28,

29, 29
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 76, 79
Survey (Special), North District, 140
Swan River-Improvement of navigation

of, 57

Marriage with Deceased Wife's Sister
Bill

13. 66; 2..80; Corn. 81; 3U.95

Mechanics' Institute, Busselton
m. (Mr. Gale) 141

Medical Officer at Northampton
m. (Mr. Brown), 151

X IMM [ INDEX. ] MED



MES [INDEX.] Pot XI

Messages from His Excellency the Govern or

Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, 102
Fremantle and Gunildford Railway, Loan

Eml, 72
Opening Foreign Malls on Sunday, 102
Pensions Eml, 102
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 102
Steam Communication with Melbourne,

(Messrs. Lilly's offer), 138
Transfer Duty on Land, 131, 163

MONGER, Mr. J. T.
Dangerous Matches Act, 1876, Repeal Eml,

82
Eastern Districts Railway, 20, 24
Escorting Native Prisoners, 85
Estimates, 134
Fremantle and Guildford Railway, 49
Sinking Wells Eastward of York, 58
Volunteer Corps for York, 137
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 91, 109

N.

Native Prisoners-Mode of Escorting

Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 84

Navigation of Swan River-Improvement of
m. (Mr. Randell), 57

0.

Opening of Council, 1

Opening Foreign Mails on Sunday
m. (Mr. Shenton) 85; message, 102

P.

PAnn-umR, Mr. WALTER
Ballot Bill, 39, 162
Confirmation of Expenditure, 99
Cost of Supervision of Prisoners, 99, 133
Court-house and Police Station at North-

ampton, 150
Dangerous Matches Act 1876, RepeaJ

Bill, 82

PADEURY, MR. W.-ontinued.
Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, 84
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 31.
Eastern Districts Railway, 20, 24
Estimates, 122, 134, 134
Flour-Price of, Ohs. 115
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 49
Immigration (Messrs. Felgate's application),

168
Imported Stock Act, 1876-Amendment

Bill, 54
Industrial Schools Act-Amendment Bill,

64
Maintenance of Paupers, 134
Medical Officer at Northampton, 151
Police Department, 123, 125, 127, 144
Price of Flour, Ohs. 115
Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-

bourne, 142
Rottnest Penal Establishment, 134
Salary and Travelling Allowance of Director

of Public Works, 167
Steam communication with Adelaide, 77,

78, 80
Steam communication with Melbourne

(Messrs. Lilly's offer) 155
Steam communication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 163, 164
Survey (Special) of North District, 139, 140
Travelling allowance of Director of Public

Works, 167
Wines, Beer, and Spirit Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 92

Paris Universal Exhibition, 166

PARKER, Mr. S. S.
Dangerous Matches Act Repeal Bill, 83
District Roads Boards Audit Bill, 32

Pawnbrokers' Ordinance, 1860-Amend-
ment Mil, 1877

In. 80; 2n. 97; Coin. 98; 3Ri. 110

Pensions EBM
In. 30; 2R. 58; Coin. 63.; 33. 66; Message

102

Police Department, 123

Police Force in Perth
m. (Mr. Shenton), 18; 29, 42; m. (Mr.

Shenton), 42

MES POL XT[ INDEX. ]



xii POL [INDEX.] IREF
Police Ordinance, 1861-Amendment Bill,

1877
1R. 151; 2R. 167; Corn, 167; 3R. 168

Police Station on Eucla Telegraph Line
q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 87

Point of Order, 29, 80

Powder Magazine at Albany
q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 87; m. (Sir T. C.

Campbell), 101

Prevention of Spread of Rabbits
m. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 39

Price of Flour
Obs. (Mr. Padbury), 114

Privilege Bill,-5

Privilege-Question of, 50, 131, 145

Procedurelat Election of School Boards
q. (Mr. Steere), 152

Prorogation of Council, 169

PEARSE, MR. W. SILAS
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Question

of route, 48
Pawnbrokers' Ordinanco, Amendment Bill,

97

Quarters for Resident Magistrate, Roebour'ae, 86,
141

Question of Grievance-Resolutions of the House,
131, 145

Question of Privilege-Reflections on Members of
the House by certain Sub-Inspectors of P'olice,
50

Rabbits- Prevention of spread of
m. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 39

Railway Act, 1873, Amendment Bill, 1877
IR. 127; 2R. 151; corn. 151; Un. 166

Railway Loan Bill-proposed
m. (Mr. Steere), 24; 66, message, 72

RANDELL, MR. GEORGE
Ballot Bill, 67, 68, 69, 70
Burns' case, 40, 42
Canal below and above Perth Bridge, m. 58
Canning River-Improvement of navigation

of, mn. 58
Court House and Police Station at North-

ampton, 151
District Roads Board Audit Bill, 33, 34
Eastern Districts Railway, 20, m. 22
Estimates, 120, 120, 125, 127
Fremantle and Guildford Railway-Ques-

tion of route, 47, 50
Industrial Schools Act, Amendment Bill,

64, 65
Opening Foreign Mails at General Post

Office on Sundays, 85
Pensions Bill, 62
Police Department, 125, 127
Police return, Obs. 19
Salaries of Officials, Geraldton and North-

ampton Railway, 118, m. 119
Savings' Banks Deposits, 29
School House at Northampton, 151
Swan River-Improvement of Navigation

of, m. 57; 57, 58

Reflections on hon. members of the House by cer-
tain Sub-Inspectors of Police- Question of
Privilege

m. (Mi. Steere), 50

XII POL [INDEX.] REF



BES [INDEX.I1 STE XIII

Resolutions of the House-_Trea tment of, by G~o-
vernor Robinson's Administration-Question
of Grievance

Ohs. (Mr. Brown), 131

Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roebou'rne
m. (Mr. Burges), 86, 141, 142

Road Parties Discipline Bill
IR. 5; 2R. 9; Com. 9; 3R. 35

Rottnest Penal Establishment, 133, 134

S.

Salaries of Officials on Geraldton and Northamp-
ton Railway

Obs. (Air. Steere), 117
m. (Mr. Steere), 119

Salary and Travelling Allowance of Director of
Public Works, 167

Salary of Inspector of Sheep for Perth District
m. (Mr. Hamersley), 142

Savings' Banks Deposits
m. (Mr. Marmion) 27

Scab-in-Shee~p
m. (Mr. Steere), 26

Scab-in-Sheep Ordinance, 1874, Amend-
ment Bill, 1877

1n. 100; 2R. 111; Corn. 111; 3R. 121

School Board Elections-Procedure at, 152

School-house for Northampton
m. (Mr. Brown), 149

SHENTON, Mr. GEORGE
Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill, 130
Ballot Bill, 67, 68, 162
Classification of Clerks, 116
Director of Public Works-Salary and

Travelling Allowance of, 117
Eastern Districts Railway, 20
Escorting Native Prisoners, Obs. 84, 85
Estimates, 114, 115, 122, 133, 134, 136
Floating Dock at Fremantle, m. 42
Fremantle and Guildiford Railway-Question

of route, 47, 48
Geraldton and Northampton Railway-

Opening of portion of line, 148
Gun Bill, q. 19
High School, Obs. 135
Magistrate's Clerk at Guildford-Salaxy of,

122.

Opening Foreign Mails at General Post
Offce on Sundays, 85

Paris Universal Exhibition, 166
Point of Order-Police Return, 29
Police Department, 126, 127, 144
Police Force in Perth-Return of, m. 18; 29,

42, m. 42
Privilege-Question of, 50
Savings' Banks Deposits, 28
Sinking Wells between Newcastle and

Victoria Plains, 137
Steam Comnmunication with Adelaide, 78,

m. 79
Swan River-Improvemnent of Navigation

of, 57
Vesting Certain Powers in Officers of Cus-

toms Bill, q. 120, 121

Sheriff
q. (Mr. Steere), 122

Sinking Wells between Newcastle and Victoria
Plains

Obs. (Mir. Shenton), 137

Sinking Wells Eastward of York, 58, 65, 136

Standing Orders of the House over-rule Parlia-
mentary Practice

Obs. (Mr. Speaker), 19

Steam Communication with Adelaide
m. (Mr. Crowther), 73

Steam Communication with Melbourne, (Messrs.
Lilys offer), 138, 154

[ INDEX. ] STE XIIIRES



XIV STE

and India, 163

Swan River-Improvement of Navigation of, 57

SPEAKER, Mr.
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 17
Members already spoken cannot rise again

to move amendment, SO
Point of Order-Police return, 29, 29
Standing Orders and Parliamentary Prac-

tice, Ohs. 18, 19

STEERE, Mr. J. G. LEE
Absconding Debtors Act, Repeal Bill, 130
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, mn.

9, 9
Admiralty and Colonial Survey, q. 137
Ballot Bill, 37, 67, 70, 70, 72, 96, 159, 160,

160, 160, 160, 161, 161
Ballot Bill-Power of Governor to assent to,

159, 160, 161
Bunbury Board of Inquiry (Messrs. Clifton

and Carey), mn. 27
Classification of Clerks, 116, 116
Confirmation of Expenditure, mn. 35; 98, 99
Court House and Police Station at North-

ampton, 150
Dangerous Matches Act, 1876, Repeal Bill,

83
Destruction of Unlicensed Dogs, in. 56, mn.

83
Director of Public Works-Salary and

Travelling Allowance of, 117, 117
District Roads Boards Audit Bill, 31; Coin.

52, 53
Dogs-Destruction of Unlicensed, mn. 56,

mn. 83
Eastern Districts Railway, 21; mn. 22
Elementary Education Act, g. 97; q. 100
Estimates, 113, 114, 114, 115, 116, 116, 122,

123, 123, 123, 133, 134, 135, 136, 136, 137,
144

Extradition Bil, q. 35
Floating Dock at Fremantle, 43
Fremantle and Guildford Railway, in. 24,

44, 46; mn. 66
Grant to Mr. Bussell, 143, 143
Immigration (Messrs. Felgate's letter), 168
Imported Stock Act-Amendment Bill, 53,

64
Industrial Schools Act-Amendment Bill,

64, 65
Law and Pairliamentary Library -Excess of

Expenditure, mn. 143
Maintenance of Paupers, 134
Mechanics' Institute at Busselton, 141
Opening Foreign Mails on Sundays, 86
Pensions Bill, JR. 30, 2R. 58; Coin. 63
Police at Perth-Return of, 19
Police Department, 124, 124, 125, 126, 127,

127,127; mn. 144

[ INDEX. ] TEL

STEERE, Mr. J. G-. LEE-cofltinUed.
Procedure at School Board Elections, q. 152
Resident Magistrate's Quarters at Roe-

bourne, 141, 142
Salary and Travelling Allowance of Director

of Public Works, 117
Salary of Inspector of Sheep in Perth

District, 142
Salary of Officials on Geraldton and North-

ampton Railway, 117, 118, 118; in. 119
Savings' Bank Deposits, 29
Scab-in-Sheep Ordinance-Amendment Bill,
ill

School Board Elections-Procedure at, g.
152

School House at Northampton, 149
Sheriff, 122, 122
Steam Communication with Adelaide, 76
Steam Communication with Melbourne

(Messrs. Lilly's Offer), 154, 156
Steam Communication with Straits Settle-

ments and India, 165
Survey (Special) of North District, 139
Unlicensed Dogs-Destruction of, mt. 56, mn.

83
Vaccination, q. 73
Western Australian Agricultural Associa-

tion, in. 166
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, 1872,

Amendment Bill, 90

Sunday-Opening of Foreign Mails on
ms. (Mr. Shenton) 85

Supervision of Prisoners-Cost of
Obs. (Mr. Padbury), 99, 133

Survey ( Special) of North District
ms. (Mr. Barges), 115; mn. (Mr. Barges), 138

Swan River-Improvement of Navigation of
mn. (Mr. Randell), 57; message 65

T.

Telegraph Messages Act, 1874, Amend-
ment Bill

in. 120; 2n. 131; Coin. 131; 3n. 154

Telegraph between Geraldton and Northampton
qj. (Mr. Brown) 66



TRA [INDEX.] YAT xv
Transfer Duty on Land, 131, 156, 163

Travelling Allowance of Director of
Works, 167

U.

Unlicensed Dogs, Destruction of
m. (Mr. Steere), 56, 83

Public

V.

Vaccination
q. (Mr. Steere), 73

Vesting certain powers in Officers
Customs Bill

of

Volunteer Co'rps for York, 137

Voting under the Ballot Bill
q(Mr. Steere), 58

W.
Wells-Si6nking, between Newcastle and Victoria

Plains, 137

Wells-inkcing, Eastward of York
m. (Mr. Monger), 58, 136

Western Australian Agricultural Association
m. (Mr. Steere), 166

Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, 1872,
Amendment Bill, 1877

1R. 66; 2R. 87; corn. 107; 3R. Ill

Yatheroo Road

in. (Mr. Padbttry), 56, 65

TRA E INDEX. I YAT xv


